

No. 23-719

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

---

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH,  
INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

ROBERT D. POPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIC W. LEE  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
425 Third Street, SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

T. RUSSELL NOBILE  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
P.O. Box 6592  
Gulfport, MS 39506  
(202) 527-9866

H. CHRISTOPHER COATES  
LAW OFFICES OF H.  
CHRISTOPHER COATES  
934 Compass Point  
Charleston, SC 29412  
(843) 609-7080

*Attorneys for Amici*

January 18, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS  
OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Under *Mathews v. Eldridge* and Its  
Progeny, Colorado’s Civil Proceeding Was  
Not an Appropriate Hearing Given the  
Demands of the Due Process Clause.....4

    A. The Interests at Stake in this Case  
    Include the Fundamental  
    Constitutional Rights of Millions of  
    Party Members and Voters, and the  
    National Interest in Governmental  
    Legitimacy .....6

    B. The Risk is High that Arbitrary and  
    Erroneous Outcomes from Various  
    State Proceedings Will Impair These  
    Interests..... 11

    C. The State of Colorado Has No  
    Important Interest in Employing Its  
    Own Statutory Procedures to  
    Disqualify President Trump from  
    The State Ballot..... 14

II. If the Decision of the Colorado Supreme Court is Allowed to Stand, Federal Presidential Elections Will Routinely Involve Section 3 Challenges .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ...	7, 9, 14
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	5
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	4
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	7
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	10
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	7
<i>Ill. State Bd. of El. v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....	7, 8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 15
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	4

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 4-5

*Norman v. Reed*, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 8

*Powell v. McCormack*, 395 U.S. 486 (1969) ..... 6

*Turner v. Rogers*, 564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... 5

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) ..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST.  
amend XIV, § 3 .....2, 3, 6, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19

**Other**

Amanda Prestigiacomio, *‘We’re Gonna Fight Back’:  
DeSantis Says He’s Looking To Boot Biden  
Off Florida Ballot After States Go After Trump*,  
THE DAILY WIRE, Jan. 6, 2024..... 18

David Marcus, *Meet The Rioting Criminals Kamala  
Harris Helped Bail Out Of Jail*,  
THE FEDERALIST, Aug. 31, 2020..... 16

Federal Elections Commission, FEDERAL ELECTIONS  
2020: ELECTION RESULTS FOR THE U.S.  
PRESIDENT, THE U.S. SENATE AND THE U.S. HOUSE  
OF REPRESENTATIVES 5, Oct. 2022 ..... 8

Federal Elections Commission, FEDERAL ELECTIONS 2016: ELECTION RESULTS FOR THE U.S. PRESIDENT, THE U.S. SENATE AND THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 5, Dec. 2017 .....	8
Gillian Flaccus, <i>Portland's grim reality: 100 days of protests, many violent</i> , AP, Sep. 4, 2020; Elise Takahama, <i>Timeline of Seattle's 2020 protests</i> , SEATTLE TIMES .....	16
H.L. Mencken, CHRESTOMATHY (1962) .....	19
Jayati Ramakrishnan, <i>Portland protesters set fires, damage federal courthouse; officers respond with tear gas, impact munitions</i> , THE OREGONIAN, Mar. 12, 2021 .....	17
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Independent Party ID Tied for High; Democratic ID at New Low</i> , GALLUP NEWS: POLITICS, Jan. 12, 2024 .....	9
Jennifer A. Kingson, <i>Exclusive: \$1 billion-plus riot damage is most expensive in insurance history</i> , AXIOS, Sep. 16, 2020 .....	16
Jonathan Lemire and Zeke Miller, <i>Trump Took Shelter in White House Bunker as Protests Raged</i> , AP, May 31, 2020 .....	17
Kate Plummer, <i>Republicans Threaten to Take Joe Biden Off Ballot in States They Control</i> , NEWSWEEK, Dec. 20, 2023 .....	18

Lois Beckett, *At least 25 Americans were killed during protests and political unrest in 2020*,  
THE GUARDIAN, Oct. 31, 2020..... 17

Marc A. Thiessen, *Opinion: If Trump incited Jan. 6, what about Schumer’s threats against Kavanaugh?*,  
WASH. POST, June 9, 2022 ..... 17, 18

Samuel Issacharoff, *Old Constitutional Provisions and Presidential Selection: The folly of exhuming Section 3 of the 14th Amendment*,  
JUST SECURITY, Jan. 5, 2024 ..... 16

United States Census Bureau, QUICKFACTS:  
UNITED STATES.....9

Yamiche Alcindor, *Attack Tests Movement Sanders Founded*,  
NEW YORK TIMES, June 14, 2017..... 18
